are based upon the respective historical financial statements of MKS and the ENI
business, as adjusted, and do not incorporate, nor do they assume, any benefits
from cost savings or synergies of operations of the combined company.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   As of December 31, 2001
   ------------------------------------------------------
   Historical
   -------------------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   MKS   ENI   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------   ---------   -----------   --------
   (in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents .....   $ 120,869   $   2,452   $   (952)A   $122,369
   Short-term investments .....   16,625   --   --   16,625
   Trade accounts receivable, net .....   35,778   8,139   --   43,917
   Inventories .....   56,954   22,723   10 B   79,687
   Deferred tax assets .....   16,426   5,478   --   21,904
   Other current assets .....   16,353   842   --   17,195
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total current assets .....   263,005   39,634   (942)   301,697
Property, plant and equipment, net .....   69,634   19,737   --   89,371
Goodwill, net .....   31,114   45,992   (45,992)A   238,641
   207,527 B
Acquired intangible assets, net .....   21,171   --   34,600 B   55,771
Long-term investments .....   11,029   --   --   11,029
Other assets .....   15,236   1,967   (593)C   16,610
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total assets .....   411,189   107,330   194,600   713,119
   =========   =========   =========   ========

LIABILITIES, STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND
   DIVISIONAL CONTROL
Current liabilities:
   Short-term borrowings .....   9,238   --   --   9,238
   Current portion of long-term debt .....   5,074   --   --   5,074
   Current portion of capital lease obligations .....   503   --   --   503
   Accounts payable .....   9,668   4,012   --   13,680
   Accounts payable - related party, net .....   --   199   --   199
   Deposits received from customers for product sales   --   484   --   484
   Accrued compensation .....   6,116   2,013   --   8,129
   Other accrued expenses .....   15,551   8,507   5,046 B   29,104
   Income taxes payable .....   --   6,448   --   6,448
   Deferred tax liability .....   --   35   --   35
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total current liabilities .....   46,150   21,698   5,046   72,894
Long-term debt .....   10,916   5,000   15,916
Long-term portion of capital lease obligations .....   341   --   341
Deferred tax liability .....   --   792   13,840 B   14,632

Other liabilities .....   911   390   --   1,301
Commitments and contingencies ..... 
Stockholders' equity and divisional control ..... 
   Preferred Stock .....   --   --   --   --
   Common Stock .....   113   --   --   113
   Additional paid-in capital .....   285,252   --   261,264 B   546,516
   Retained earnings .....   68,160   --   (6,100)D   62,060
   Divisional equity .....   80,341   (80,341)E   --
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss .....   (654)   (891)   891 E   (654)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total stockholders' equity and divisional control .....   352,871   79,450   175,714   608,035
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------
Total liabilities, stockholders' equity and
   divisional control .....   $ 411,189   $ 107,330   $ 194,600   $713,119
   =========   =========   =========   ========

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2001
   ------------------------------------------------
   Historical
   ----------------------   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   MKS   ENI   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------   ---------   -----------   --------
   (in thousands)

Net sales .....  $ 286,808   $ 105,616   --   392,424
Cost of sales .....   201,225   68,306   63 F   269,594
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
Gross profit .....   85,583   37,310   (63)   122,830
Research and development .....   37,964   13,879   33 F   51,876
Selling, general and administrative .....   70,185   14,301   16 F   84,208
   (294)C
Amortization of goodwill and acquired intangibles .....   11,026   1,251   (1,251)G   16,705
   5,679 D
Goodwill impairment charge .....   3,720   --   --   3,720
Merger expenses .....   7,708   --   --   7,708
Purchase of in-process research and development .....   2,340   --   --   2,340
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
Income (loss) from operations .....   (47,360)   7,879   (4,246)   (43,727)
Interest income (expense), net .....   3,683   17   --   3,700
Other income (expense), net .....   (2,379)   (756)   --   (3,135)
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes .....   (46,056)   7,140   (4,246)   (43,162)
Provision for income taxes (benefit) .....   (15,013)   3,074   (2,132)H   (14,071)
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------
Net income (loss) .....  $ (31,043)   $   4,066   $ (2,114)   $ (29,091)
   =========   =========   ========   =========

Net income (loss) per share:
   Basic .....  $   (0.83)   $   --   $   (0.59)
   Diluted .....  $   (0.83)   $   --   $   (0.59)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
   Basic .....   37,493   --   12,000 B   49,493
   Diluted .....   37,493   --   12,000 B   49,493

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
   STATEMENTS

   (TABLES IN THOUSANDS)

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   On January 31, 2002, MKS completed its acquisition of the ENI Business of
Emerson Electric Co. ("Emerson"), pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger
with respect to the acquisition of the ENI Business dated October 30, 2001 (the
"Acquisition Agreement") between the Company and Emerson. The Company issued an
aggregate of 12.0 million shares of its common stock to Emerson, in exchange for